NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park, Ohio

May 8, 2020

TO: COUNCILMEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, ORCUTT, SCOTT, SCHMUCK, POINDEXTER,
SALVATORE, COUNCIL PRESIDENT VECCHIO, MAYOR GAMMELLA, LAW DIRECTOR
HORVATH, AND FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF:

XXX COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING
EXECUTIVE SESSION OTHER (Specify)
Such special meeting will accordingly be held on TUESDAY the 121 day of

MAY, IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR CAUCUS MEETING at the place of
holding regular meetings. (*Refer to Rules of Council, No. 4, if applicable.)

A. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS:

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

1. OTHER COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND VERBAL APPROVAL:
INTRODUCTION OF NEW LEGISLATION:
1. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CHANGE ORDER
BETWEEN FALLSWAY EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT, AND THE CITY OF BROOK PARK
FOR ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO ORU 2002 FIRE TRUCK AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Gammella.

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON SUBJECT MATTER ON THIS AGENDA ONLY:

M. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLTUTIONS: FIRST READING:

0. ADJOURNMENT

o
S [
P / s SO

(x‘“ Mayor

//f/ﬂfgé”/ fZVé’/’ é%i/

Clerk of Council &/




CITY OF BRCOOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO:

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR GAMMELLA

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CHANGE ORDER
BETWEEN FALLSWAY EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT, AWND THE CITY OF BROOK PARK
FOR ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO OUR 2002 FIRE TRUCK,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREARS, Ordinance No. 11098-2019, passed on June 18, 2019
authorized repair costs to our 2002 Fire Truck in an amount not to
exceed $50,000.00; i

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11146-2020, passed on April 14, 2020,
authorizing repalr costs to our Fire Truck in an amount not to
exceed $50,000; and

WHEREAS, saild repairs are now an additional $1,344.00 more dus
to rusted and cerroded valves on this fire truck; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to have these emergency repairs made
as soon as possible; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The Finance Director is hereby authorized and
directed to pay Fallsway Emergency Equipment a total sum of not
more than $557,351.38 as shown in Exhibits A, B and C {Attached
hereto) . '

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open Lo the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohlo Revised Code.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance 1is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the further




reason to enter into a change order with Fallsway Emergency
Fguipment; provided this ordinance receives the affirmative vote of
at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take effect
and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the
Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by

law.
PASSED:
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST : APPROVED:
Clerk of Council VMATOR

| HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN

INSTRUMENT.AS TO LEGAL FORM SATE

fﬁﬂi&ﬁﬂﬂl&'@ﬁs \\

o e




To: Brook Park Fire Department /7 Chief Torm Maund
Date: 5/22/2019

{ 1277 DeValora Ave., R.0. Box 4537
Alcron, Ohio 44310-0537
330-633-6000 S

1-800-458-7941
FAX 330-633-0834

Quetation For: Fire Pump and Water Tank Repfacement on Engine 5-2

2007 Sutphen Rescue Pumper {15-3648}
Yin #1S9ATHLD2Z 1003077

Quote valid for 60 days,

We appreciate the oppoytunity given Lo us £o quoke vou the listed Sob and hape to be favored with vour order.

Liem,
1)

2}

23)

0

Chris Salwan -

Description, , rie

Diagnose emd Tepair the air leak coming from the right side MIV valve.

{Note: This s a diagnostic labor charge only and addifional labor time and/or parts
may be requiredto properly repair the problem, If addifional labor time and/or
paris are Fequived, the Cusiomer will be notified and this quote updated to reflect
the additionaf cost o complete the repairs.}

Laber: 1.5 b (@ $98.00/r) $147.00
Parg: 7 '

Replace the Water tank — leaking and NOT tepairable. {Note: Considercuble amount
of labor is involved In this job due to all of the dis-assembly and re-assembly to ger
to thewater tank. Also, once the old tank is removed, the eradle and mownting poirs
will be cleaned and cocted before the new tank is installed )

Laboz: 68.0 hr. (@ $98.06/hr.) . - $6,664.00
Parts: Poly Tank $6,279.38
Wise, hardware $250.00

Replace the Fire Puoap —rotted throngh hole in the lower casting (un-repairable),

. {Note: There is a considerable amount of labor time involved in ihis repair due 1o o]

of the dis-assembly mmd re-assembly of all the Body parts, phanbing, end electical
connections involved with the operation of the Pump.}

Labor: 80,0 hr. (@ $98.00/hr.) $7,840.00
Patts; Watsrous Pnmp Assembly $19,556.00
Mise, hardwate $250.00

-

Perform an “Tn Servics” pump test per IFPA 1911 standards and requiraments for
anaw Piunp, io be tested aud placed into active fire fighting service. The new Purnp
must meet or exceed the designated pumping volume and pressures as set forfh by
the Manufachues (Waferoﬂs) Document test rasnlts and provide the Custorer with
afull report.

Labor: (Special Pricing) $350,00
Pazis: (None) $0.00

Cell:'(216) 408-2657 (csalwan@fallseray. com)




B " Estimated Total Labor Cost: $15,001,00
Estimated Tofal Parfs Gost: $26,475.38
Estimated Shop Supplles:  $225.00
Estimaled Shipping Cost:  §1,650.00

dbiskck Rk bk R Rk b Aok ok f ok kb b okl S bbb Rk bbb b kR kbR s R oR s ek ok e s

Estimated Tofal Cosf: $43,351,38

sk ok o R Sk SRR R ko o th ok o ek ek sk o Ao ok B SR R e ok R ke

+

Note: The estimated total cost of the above [isted repairsis subject fo change due fo unlmownfuctors that will not
be realtsed wil dis-assembly and inspection of all parts / componerts is completed for wear and/or demage. I~
additfonal labor time and/or parts are needed to properly complete the repairs ay required, the Customer will be
wotified fmmedictely and this estimate updated to reflect the additiondl labor time andfor paris requived to properly

contplete the vepairs.

All quotations made, arders placed, and repairs “in progress”, are subject to changes and/or defays cansed by unforesesn sireumstances which
may be beyond our control, All guotes are prepared with the yaderstanding shat all applicabla faxes and shipping sherges e addifional and vill
be added to the quoted prices. All guates ars for the sleted ropeirs only, Fallsway Bguipment Co, testrves the right fo amend this quote, with the
custormes™s approval, showld additional repairs and/or parte needed, be discovered, or cugtorer roguasts aiditians supairs fo be completed.

Guotation and/er Proposal Avcepted By Renpectilly Subsoitted By:
Signed; Tifle: Chrit Salwan
K Clell: (216} 408-2657

Purchase Order Mumber:




——

1277 DeValera Ave,, P.O. Box 4537
Alren, Ohio 44310-0537
330-633-6000
1-800-458-7941 1,

RAX 330-633-0834 1 EXHIBIT

To: Brook Park Fire Department. / Chief Tom Maund
Date: February 21, 2020
Quotation For: Supplement Repairs to the Pump on Engine 5-2

2002 Suiphen Rescue Pumper {HS-3648}
Vin #1804 THED221003027

) Quote valid for 60 days.
We appreciate the epportunity given to us to quofe your the listed {ob and hobe to be favored with vour order,

b Supplement for Water Tank Install: Additional repairs and fabrication of support
brackets are necessary upon installation the new water tank. It is necossary to .
cut and dismantle support brackets for the water tank to remove the existing tank.
This extra work was inforesecn until dis-assenibly dne to the hose bed and other
cover plating that was hiding the infrastructure of the tanle cradle. To remove the
existing tapk, steel support brackets bave to be cut and removed. Upon nstalt
of the new tank, new brackets have to be fabricated and welded into place. New
plumbing and hardware also installed for all connections to the tank. Also found
Dad (3-joints in the deive shaft to the transfer case so need to install new U-Joints
and have the drive shaft balanced,

Labor: 0.0 hr. (@ $98.00/r.) $0.00
Paris: Clasket material $18.00
Pipe nipple $105.48
Pipe nipple $83.92
2.5 PVC adaptor $4.53
Clamp (4 ea.) ($12.11/ea.) $48.44
Barbed hose fitting (2 ea.)
(364 .64/ea.) $129.28
Dcive shaft repaic & balance $170.07
Air fitfing 56,71
2) . Supplement for Pump Install: Rebuild ALL valves for the Pump hefore re-installing

and zssembling the valves and phrmbing back into the truck affer the Pumyp body
replacement. Also replace any plumbing, fittings, hardware, efo., that is in poor condition
upon re-assembly, : ’

Labor: 53.0 hz. (@ $98.00/hr.) | $5,194.00
Parts: Elkkhart draim valves {11 ea.) '
($61.24/ca.) $673.64
Waterous Primer Motor w/Solenoid  $359.49
Alkron 1.5” Valve Kit w/Nylon Ball  $110.93
Alkaon 2.5” Valve Kit w/Nylon Ball

(2 ea.) ($142.16/ea.) $284.32
Alkron 3 Valve Kit w/Nylon Ball

(2 ea.) ($202.82/ea.) $405.64
Pump Shift Swifch $183.60

Chris S‘?lwan Cell: (216) 408-2657 (csalwan@fallsway.com)




Alwon 2” Valve Kit w/Nylon Ball

(3 ea.) ($140.25/6a.) $420.87
Waterous Dram Valve Kit $42.25
Misc. 5SS hardware $301.83
Switch (2 ea.) ($41.00/ea.) $82.00

Fstimated Total Labor Cost: $5,194.00
Esfimated Total Parts Cost: $3,431.00
Shop Suppiies & EPA: $175.60
Esfimated Shipping Cost:  $200.00 .~

dopkclk ok ko ok R Rk d kb Rk bbbk RS dok R d 4 b bR bR RR bR R Rk ek ek b b P T T ST S

[

Estimated Total Cost: $9,000.00 =

utp |

3

R R SRR bR S SRR RS R R SRR bk b bk

' 4
Note: The estimated total cost of the above listed repairs is subject o change due to unknown factors that will HOf
be realized until dis-assembly and inspection of all parts / components is completed for wear and/or damage. If
additional labor time andfor parts are needed to properly complete the repairs as veguired, the Customer will be
notified immediately and this estimate updated to reflect the additional labor thne and/or parts required to properly
complete the repairs. :

All quotations mads, orders placed, and repairs “in progress™, are subject to changes andfor delays caused by unforeseen circumstances which
may be beyond our conirol. Alf quotes are prepared with the imderstanding that, ail applicable faxes and shipping charges ars additional and wil
be added fo the quoted prices. All quotes are for the stafed repaits only, Palisway Bquipraent Co, reserves the right to amend this guote, with the
custorner’s approval, should additional repairs and/or parts needed, be discovered, or cvstomer roguests additional repairt 1o be completed.

Quotation andfor Proposal Accepfed By: : Respectfufly Submitted By:

Signed: Title: Chris Saiwan
Cell: (216} 408-2657

Purchase Order Number:




1277 PeValera Ave., P.O, Box 4537
Altron, Ohio 44310-0837 [
330-633-6000 ‘ -
1-800-458-7041 RRHIB,
FAX 330-633-0834 )

Tox Brook Park Fire Department / Asst. Chief Patrick Johnson
Dates April.13, 2020

Quotation For: Supplement; Repairs for MIV Valves on Engine 5-2
. 2002 Sutphen Rescug Pumper {{15-3648)
Vin #1S0A1HLD221003027

Quote valid for 60 days.
We appreciate the aphertunity given to us to quote vou the listed Tob and hope to be favared with your eyder,

Supplément for MIV Valves Repair:

1) Upon final “In. Sexvice” Pump tost, it was formd thar the 8 MLV valves
were found not to be operating properly. These are pneumatio aperated
valves. The Driver’'s side MIV valve will open with the Pump pane!
switch but will not close. The passenger sido MIV valve is frozen in the
closed posttmn and when ewitching to “open”, the pneumatic cylinder
simiply leals air, Rurther diagoostics is needed to detormine the exact
problem(s) with the two valves.

2 Diagnogs the problem(s) with the 67 MLV valves,
Neote: Found that both pricumarie cylinders thar operate the MIV valves
were corroded and the seals damaged / torn. Cylinders nezd 1o be dis-
assembled, cleaned, and yebwlliewith vew seals and then re-installed,

Labor: 1.5 bz, (@ $98.00/h.) ’ $147.00
Parts; (Nowe) ‘ $0.00
%) Dis-agsemble, clean, and rebuild the MIV valve pneumatic cylinders with

Soals / paskets as required, Re-assemble on valves and test operation.

Labor: 9.0 hr. (@ $98.00/hc.) $882.00
Ports: Seal/ gasket kat (2 ea) ($83.25/en) $166.50

Misc. SS hardware $25.00

Esfimatod Tofal Labor Cost: $1,029.00
Estimated Totaf Parfs Cost: $181.50
Shop Supplies & EPA; $99.00
Estimated Shipping Cost:  $25.00

1
R SRH S8 o 4 o s ok s AR MOK 80 o s et S T o st ROR MR Mo s o e oo o e b et e HERNORMOR B sk H st b el e

Estimated Tofal Cost; $1,344.50

ok o ok o o o M o e A R R RO e b e o K HOHOR R e sk ok R R RHOROR RO ek S ol R

Chris Salwan Cell; (216) 4082657 (cralwan@fallsway.con)




